#### CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

#### "Grounds Maintenance"

This agreement entered into this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, by and between the City of Montgomery, Texas hereinafter "Montgomery", and Cody's Lawn Service, LLC, hereinafter "Contractor" at Montgomery County, Texas.

WHEREAS, Contractor is self-employed and in the business of providing the following services: Mowing, weed eating, and/or weed control of grass according to work specified and further described in Exhibit "A" of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Montgomery does, from time to time, contract with Contractor to perform services.

- 1. That in performing services in Montgomery, Contractor will act as an independent contractor at all times, and Contractor agrees that no relationship of employer employee exists, and Contractor shall never represent to any third party that he is an employee of Montgomery.
- Contractor agrees that he will provide labor and materials for the accomplishments
  of contracted work in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the specifications
  for the job. Montgomery will not exercise control or supervision over physical
  details of work, except such inspection as necessary to ensure compliance with
  specifications.
- 3. Contractor represents that he is duly authorized to perform the work contracted for, and that he is liable for any federal or state taxes, social security contributions, unemployment compensation taxes, or other taxes impose by governmental entities or employers, and that he is exempt as an independent contractor under Texas Workers' Compensation Act. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Montgomery from any injuries to any persons arising under the course of this Agreement. Contractor shall not be obligated to indemnify Montgomery for claims arising solely from allegations of negligence by Contractor. Contractor shall maintain general liability insurance with limits of \$500,000 throughout the term of this Agreement.
- 4. The method of compensation for the contracted work by Contractor shall be a perjob fee to be negotiated in advance. No part of the agreed compensation is to be considered a salary or commission.
- 5. The labor and material which Contractor agrees to provide under this Agreement shall be provided by Contractor in accordance with accepted industry standards and in a workmanlike manner, But. Contractor shall apply his own methods and

manner, free from control and direction of Montgomery, except as to inspection and acceptance of the product and service.

- 6. Contractor shall provide services as defined in Exhibit "A" attached.
- 7. Contractor or Montgomery may terminate this Agreement for any reason upon giving written notice, except the indemnity provisions of this Agreement shall survive a termination and continue until the applicable statute of limitations has run on all potential claims.
- 8. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either party, except with express written consent of the non-assigning party.
- 9. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Montgomery from any injuries to any persons arising under the course of this Agreement.
- 10. To the extent permitted by Paragraph 9, this Agreement shall be binding on heirs, personal representatives, legatees and devisees of the parties.
- 11. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the ordinances of the City of Montgomery, and the laws of the State of Texas.
- 12. The parties understand and acknowledge that this Agreement contains all the understandings of the parties and constitutes the full agreement of the parties.
- 13. The three (3) year term of this agreement shall be reviewed and authorized for renewal annually by City Council regarding the service costs and level of services as attached in Exhibit "A".

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This agreement expires March 13, 2023.

City of Montgomery

Cody's Lawn Service, LLC

Richard Tramm, City Administrator

Represented by: Cody Skyvarna

Susan Hensley, City Secretary

### EXHIBIT "A"

Contractor will be paid upon completion of work performed upon city acceptance. Based on the proposals attached on the next four pages.



### **City of Montgomery**

**Request for Proposals** 

**Grounds Maintenance** 

January 2020

### **CITY OF MONTGOMERY**

### REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS BID – GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

Contractor to furnish all labor, equipment, and materials needed for the completion of the work described below. Please complete the Price Schedule for each section. Additional maintenance/mowing visits will be paid on the per visit price as defined in the Price Schedule. Added maintenance/mowing areas shall be based upon a negotiated price agreed to by the City and the selected contractor. Invoices are to be submitted at the first of each month for payment on the previous month's service. This contract is not considered a salary and payments will only be made for work performed.

### 1.) GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

### **AREAS TO BE MAINTAINED:**

Includes eleven (11) sites detailed in Schedule 1.

### **DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:**

- Mow
- Edge all borders concrete, beds, along fence lines, around trees and other obstacles
- Weed beds, playground equipment areas, and volleyball courts by hand as needed regularly
- Sweep/power blow to clean up landscape-related grass
- Chemical weed control of sidewalks and parking areas
- Trim all shrubs and ground cover as needed
- Maintain a well-defined (trenched) bed line
- Remove all trash from landscaped areas

### <u>FERTILIZER PROGRAM: (Coordinated with mowing schedule)</u>

- Fertilize applications two times per year, one in spring and one in fall.
- Prior approval by Public Works is required before commencing applications.
- Monitor and spot treatment for insect and disease control during fertilizer applications.
- Weed control can be used for hardscapes and shrub beds.

### **SCHEDULE:**

• Bi-weekly or monthly from October to March and weekly from April to September, as proposed by contractor (not to exceed 36 times per year).

## CITY OF MONTGOMERY REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS BID – GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

### **PRICE SCHEDULE**

### 1.) GROUNDS MAINTENANCE:

### **WEEKLY FACILITIES:**

Location	Price per occurrence
1. City Hall	\$75
2. Cedar Brake Park	\$360
3. Homecoming Park	0012
4. Community Building	0012
5. Fernland Park	\$125
6. Memory Park (mowing and trimming only)	\$60
7. Jenny Adams Lot/Nat Hart Davis Museum	\$50
Fertilizer application cost for all 7 weekly facilities (Twice per year maximum)	\$765

### Attached forms to be submitted with Bid:

- Form 1295 instructions
- Israel Prohibition on boycotting Israel Verification Form

### Sealed bids are due by 2:00 p.m. on February 28, 2020 to:

### By Mail or hand-delivered:

Susan Hensley, City Secretary City of Montgomery 101 Old Plantersville Road Montgomery, TX 77316

### Bid opening on February 28, 2020 at 2:05 p.m.

Montgomery City Hall Conference Room 101 Old Plantersville Road Montgomery, TX 77316

Initial to indicate acceptance and understanding of the Project Description details.

### Prohibition on Boycotting Israel Verification

			nto the terms of the	contract by	and between	(Ow	ier)
City	of Montgomery	and [Contractor]	Cooly Skynn		_ entered into	this	the
28	day of February	, 2020.	. ,				

- 1. Contractor, in conjunction with the execution of the above referenced contract and in accordance with Chapter 2270 of the Texas Government Code, effective September 1, 2017, does hereby agree, confirm, and verify that it:
  - A. Does not Boycott Israel; and
  - B. Will not Boycott Israel during the term of the contract.

"Boycott Israel" has the meaning given to it in Chapter 808 of Subtitle A, Title 8 of the Texas Government Code. As of the effective date of the statute, the term means "refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action make for ordinary business purposes."

- 2. Contractor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this verification is a material term of the contract and Owner is expressly relying on this verification in agreeing to enter into the contract with Contractor.
- 3. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, CONTRACTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS OWNER FROM ALL CLAIMS, CAUSES OF ACTION, LEGAL PROCEEDINGS, DAMAGES, COSTS, FEES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO AN ACTUAL OR ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATION BY CONTRACTOR PROVIDED HEREUNDER.

[Signatures on Following Page]

### Prohibition on Boycotting Israel Verification [Continued]

Name: Cody Styrus

State of Texas County of Montgomery

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared <u>locky Shyros</u>, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document and, being by me first duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained in Paragraph 1A and B are true and correct.

(Personalized Seal)



Notary Public's Signature

Receipt and incorporation into the above referenced contract hereby agreed to and acknowledged by:

Richard Tramm, City Administrator City of Montgomery, Texas From: citycopier@ci.montgomery.tx.us
Date: Feb 5, 2020 at 3:41:59 PM
To: cskyvara@icloud.com

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PART	TES	FOR	ım 1295
			1 uf 1
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 fl thurn are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 8, 6, and 6 it there are no interested padies.	The second secon	OFFICE USI	
<ol> <li>Name of business entity filting form, and the city, state and count of business.</li> <li>Cotty's Lawn Service</li> </ol>	y of the business entity's place	Certificate Number: 2020-584606	
Monigomery, TX United States  2. Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the	contract for which the form is	Date Filed: 02X5/2020	
being filed. City of Montgomary	/	Date Acknowledged	00
a Provide the identification number used by the governmental entitional description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided 2020-yrn  Grounds Maintenance	y or state agency to track or identify ed under the contract.	the contract and pro	vida a
4 Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busine	ass) (check a	finterest  pplicable)  Intermediary
Cordy, Skyvere	Montgomery, TX United States	X	The state of the s
			7.11-11-1
RECEIVED BY:			
FEB 0 5 2020 2:28 pm			
HAILEY CIULLA  City of Montgomory			
S Chack only if there is NO Interested Party.			
6 UNSWORN DECLARATION	ideal at the state of the state		and the state of t
My name is Locky Skyling	, and my date of t	oinh io <u>19/16/19</u>	50
My nodreas to 13728 Author 1916 20-16 14	Maryone/ T	773/6 2101 (210 COSQ)	Country)
I disclare under penalty of parjury that the folegoing is true and correct  Executed in Markets (County		F 64	
Servine Servin	State of \$461 on the	day of Fel 1852/3	20 (Year)
Timothy Reeve Johnson Hy Commeston Expres 12-002-2022 ID No. 131617729	Significant of multiplized agent of control	rucing puglance entire	

### ACORD

### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/11/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cortificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

C	certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PRO	DUCER	•			CONTAI NAME:	Rachel :				
ri	st Insurance Services - Jas	er (	Mo:	ntgomery	PHONE (409) 384-5761 FAX (A/C, No): (409) 384-5341 EMAIL ADDRESS: Thebert@lstinsurance.net					
300 S Wheeler St				EMAL shebert@1stinsurance.net						
								DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Ja	per TX 75	951			INSURE		Ingurance		·	38970
INBU				······································	ļ~~~~			nsurance Company		43389
	CODY'S LAWN SERVICE, LLC					<del></del>	A THIONGS T	nadianda Company		45389
	28 AUSTIN MCCOMB RD				INSURE	<del> </del>				
	AO 110DELL 110OOLD NA				INSURER D:					
MON	TGOMERY TX 77	316-	0.470		INOURE		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
				NUMBER: CL20311085	ingure CC	RF;	***************************************	REVISION NUMBER:		
	VERAGES CEI IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES O					ED TO THE IN			nemor	
IN C	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ ENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	uiren 'Tain,	THE I	TERM OR CONDITION OF AN NSURANCE AFFORDED BY T	IY CONT HE POL	RACT OR OTH ICIES DESCRI UCED BY PAID	HER DOCUME BED HEREIN I CLAIMS.	NT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC	SHTHIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE .	ADDL	BUBR WVD	POLICYNUMBER	,	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITA	5	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1					***************************************	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	2	100,000
	X \$1000 Ded-Bi,PD Combined -			PCG221402		12/6/2019	12/6/2020	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	8,000
i	Per Occurrence	,						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO: LOO							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
								PRODUCIS-COMPIO-NOS	\$	2,000,000
*****	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	+	<del> </del>					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIY (En rocideni)	\$	
	<del></del>	1		•	•			(En recident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ANY AUTO SCHEDULED									
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	HIREDAUTOS AUTOS					i		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per eccident)	\$	
		-		———					\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXOESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$								\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION  AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  YAN	1		SLICWC0052100		09/01/2019	09/01/2020	X PER OTH ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	NIA						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	1						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	if yea, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						***************************************	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	8 (AGC	RD 10	i. Additional Remarke Schedule, m	ay be atta	afted if more sha	e is requiredi		<del></del>	`
		•		•	-	•				
										1
				<u> </u>	~~~					
CEF	TIFICATE HOLDER		<u> </u>		CANC	ELLATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	mmuck	rero	y@Oi	l.montgomery.tx.u	อนก	II カ Δ 秋 V 八口 ▼	HE VBU/VE DE	Boribrd Policies de Can	CELIER	BEEOBE
	CITY OF MONTGOMERY				THE	EXPIRATION D	ATE THEREOF	NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER!		
	101 OLD PLANTERSVILLE R	D			AGG	ORDANCE WIT	'H THE POLICY	PROVISIONS.		
	MONTGOMERY, TX 77316				444	·		<del></del>	<del> </del>	
	·				AUTHOF	ized represen	SVITATI			
					Kvle	Yeary/CKRI	ะพ			

#### CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

### "ROW Mowing and Lift Station Weed Control"

This agreement entered into this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, by and between the City of Montgomery, Texas hereinafter "Montgomery", and Cody's Lawn Service, LLC, hereinafter "Contractor" at Montgomery County, Texas.

WHEREAS, Contractor is self-employed and in the business of providing the following services: Mowing, weed eating, and/or weed control of grass according to work specified and further described in Exhibit "A" of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Montgomery does, from time to time, contract with Contractor to perform services.

1. That in performing services in Montgomery, Contractor will act as an independent contractor at all times, and Contractor agrees that no relationship of employer – employee exists, and Contractor shall never represent to any third party that he is an employee of Montgomery.

Contractor agrees that he will provide labor and materials for the accomplishments
of contracted work in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the specifications
for the job. Montgomery will not exercise control or supervision over physical
details of work, except such inspection as necessary to ensure compliance with
specifications.

3. Contractor represents that he is duly authorized to perform the work contracted for, and that he is liable for any federal or state taxes, social security contributions, unemployment compensation taxes, or other taxes impose by governmental entities or employers, and that he is exempt as an independent contractor under Texas Workers' Compensation Act. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Montgomery from any injuries to any persons arising under the course of this Agreement. Contractor shall not be obligated to indemnify Montgomery for claims arising solely from allegations of negligence by Contractor. Contractor shall maintain general liability insurance with limits of \$500,000 throughout the term of this Agreement.

4. The method of compensation for the contracted work by Contractor shall be a perjob fee to be negotiated in advance. No part of the agreed compensation is to be considered a salary or commission.

5. The labor and material which Contractor agrees to provide under this Agreement shall be provided by Contractor in accordance with accepted industry standards and in a workmanlike manner, But. Contractor shall apply his own methods and

manner, free from control and direction of Montgomery, except as to inspection and acceptance of the product and service.

6. Contractor shall provide services as defined in Exhibit "A" attached.

7. Contractor or Montgomery may terminate this Agreement for any reason upon giving written notice, except the indemnity provisions of this Agreement shall survive a termination and continue until the applicable statute of limitations has run on all potential claims.

8. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either party, except with express written consent of the non-assigning party.

9. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Montgomery from any injuries to any persons arising under the course of this Agreement.

10. To the extent permitted by Paragraph 9, this Agreement shall be binding on heirs, personal representatives, legatees and devisees of the parties.

11. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the ordinances of the City of Montgomery, and the laws of the State of Texas.

12. The parties understand and acknowledge that this Agreement contains all the understandings of the parties and constitutes the full agreement of the parties.

13. The three (3) year term of this agreement shall be reviewed and authorized for renewal annually by City Council regarding the service costs and level of services as attached in Exhibit "A".

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This agreement expires March 13, 2023.

City of Montgomery

Cody's Lawn Service, LLC

Richard Tramm, City Administrator

Represented by: Cody Skyvarna

Susan Hensley, City Secretary

### EXHIBIT "A"

Contractor will be paid upon completion of work performed upon city acceptance. Based on the proposals attached on the next seven pages.



### **City of Montgomery**

**Request for Proposals** 

**Right of Way Mowing** 

&

**Lift Station Weed Control** 

January 2020

### CITY OF MONTGOMERY

### REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS BID – RIGHT OF WAY MOWING & LIFT STATION WEED CONTROL

### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

Contractor to furnish all labor, equipment, and materials needed for the completion of the work described below. Please complete the Price Schedule for each section. Additional maintenance/mowing visits will be paid on the per visit price as defined in the Price Schedule. Added maintenance/mowing areas shall be based upon a negotiated price agreed to by the City and the selected contractor. Invoices are to be submitted at the first of each month for payment on the previous month's service. This contract is not considered a salary and payments will only be made for work performed.

### 1.) RIGHT OF WAY ("ROW") MOWING MAINTENANCE

### **AREAS TO BE MAINTAINED:**

• The detailed ROW Facilities and street names are included in Price Schedules 1 and 2.

#### **DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:**

- Mowing of approximately 17.39 miles of ROW (includes Hwy 105, FM 1097, and FM 149 inside the City Limits) and ROW Facilities owned by the City.
- Monofilament trimming of all borders concrete, along fence lines, around trees in ditches, and any other obstacles.
- Sweep/power blow to clean up landscaped grass. Clippings shall not be blown into any street or roadway as this can cause a hazard to bicycles and motorcycles.
- · Remove all trash from ROW areas.

### **SCHEDULE:**

 Monthly from October to March and bi-weekly from April to September, as proposed by contractor (not to exceed 18 times per year).

### 2.) LIFT STATION WEED CONTROL

### **AREAS TO BE MAINTAINED:**

• includes eleven (11) sites detailed in Schedule 3.

### **DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:**

• Chemical weed control of all areas within listed lift stations owned by the City.

### **SCHEDULE:**

· Monthly as needed.

# CITY OF MONTGOMERY REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS BID – RIGHT OF WAY MOWING & LIFT STATION WEED CONTROL PRICE SCHEDULE

### 1.) ROW FACILITIES:

Location	Price per occurrence
1. Water Plant No. 2 – Stewart St.	002
2. Water Plant No. 3 – FM 1097	\$ 75
3. Town Creek WWTP - Liberty St.	0012
4. Stewart Creek WWTP – South Buffalo Springs Drive	002

### CITY OF MONTGOMERY

### REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS BID – RIGHT OF WAY MOWING & LIFT STATION WEED CONTROL

This section has been prepared to answer any questions relative to the approximate ROW widths that may be mowed in the City. This section should not be the basis for an exact calculation, but as an estimate of anticipated mowing areas. Circumstances on each street are different and numbers below may not be exact. For example, some property owners may have landscaped improvements or maintain the area(s) themselves, or sidewalks may be present, etc. This information can, however, help in estimating some areas.

### 2.) STREET NAMES:

Street Name	Right of Way width in feet	Pavement width in	Roadway Iength in
		feet	linear feet
Prairie	40	18	960
Sheppard	30	18	460
Maiden	30	18	700
Westway	30	18	750
McCown	30	18	820
Eugenia	30	18	430
John A. Butler	30	28	350
College (to include easement behind	30	18	2,900
Burger Fresh)			
Caroline	30	18	2,760
Lawson	30	18	600
Mason	30	18	200
Simonton	30	18	620
Clepper	60 & 80	24	3,070
Community Center Dr.	60	18	2,460
Pond	30	18	1,560
Dr. MLK	60	20	2,840
Cemetery	30	20	220
Baja	30	17	950
Church	30	17	180
McGinnis	30	18	410
Louisa	40	20	1,200

Street Name	Right of Way width in feet	Pavement width in feet	Roadway length in linear feet
Houston	30	18	930
Flagship	80	29	2,000
Rankin	30	15	300
Old Plantersville	40 – 50	20	6,180
Stewart	30	20	490
Wade	30	16	300
Womack Cemetery	50	18	775
Worsham	40	18	1,140
CB Stewart	80	24	2,020
Berkley (from 149 to entrance of Buffalo	70	24	380
Springs neighborhood)			
Buffalo Springs (including driveway to WWTP)	80	28	7,820
Summit Business Park	90	36	1,750
Emma's Way	75	35	1,200
Lone Star Bend	70	27	2,570
Plez Morgan	110	28	2,460
Business Park (By Water Plant 3)	60	24	355
Gardner	80	34	935
Ditch to the east of 281 Berkley	70	24	50
FM 1097 (From FM 149 to city limits)	60	30	5,800
Hwy 105 (Eva St.) (From CB Stewart to Stewart Creek Road)	225	85	5,500
Hwy 105 (Eva St.) (From CB Stewart to Lone Star Parkway on west end)	110	64	12,650
FM 149 (in city limits)	60	26	10,600
FM 2854 (From Hwy 105 to city limits)	150	35	1,200

Total Feet	91,845
Total Miles	17.39
Price for ROW mowing per occurrence	\$3,800

# CITY OF MONTGOMERY REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS BID – RIGHT OF WAY MOWING & LIFT STATION WEED CONTROL

### 3.) LIFT STATION WEED CONTROL:

Lift Station	Address	
#3	13790 Liberty St.	
#4	651 Old Plantersville Rd.	
#5	2150 Eva St.	
#6	22678 Eva St.	
#7	2510 Lone Star Pkwy.	
#8	1600 Lone Star Pkwy.	
#9	1355 Buffalo Springs Dr.	
#10	1191 Buffalo Springs Dr.	
#12	300 CB Stewart Dr.	
#13	22400 FM 1097	
#14	115 Peninsula Pt.	

|--|

### Attached forms to be submitted with Bid:

- Form 1295 Instructions
- Israel Prohibition on boycotting Israel Verification Form

### Sealed bids are due by 2:00 p.m. on February 28, 2020 to:

### By Mail or hand-delivered:

Susan Hensley, City Secretary City of Montgomery 101 Old Plantersville Road Montgomery, TX 77316

### Bid opening on February 28, 2020 at 2:05 p.m.

Montgomery City Hall Conference Room 101 Old Plantersville Road Montgomery, TX 77316

Initial to indicate acceptance and understanding of the Project Description details.

### Prohibition on Boycotting Israel Verification

City of Montgomery and [Contractor] <u>Locky Skyran</u> entered into this the <u>ZY</u> day of <u>February</u> , 2020.	This	Verification is he	ereby incorporated i	into the	terms of t	he contract by	and between	(Owner)
ZY day of February, 2020.	City	of Montgomery	and [Contractor]	Locky	Sleyvare		_ entered into	this the
	24	day of February	, 2020.	,	,			

- 1. Contractor, in conjunction with the execution of the above referenced contract and in accordance with Chapter 2270 of the Texas Government Code, effective September 1, 2017, does hereby agree, confirm, and verify that it:
  - A. Does not Boycott Israel; and
  - B. Will not Boycott Israel during the term of the contract.

"Boycott Israel" has the meaning given to it in Chapter 808 of Subtitle A, Title 8 of the Texas Government Code. As of the effective date of the statute, the term means "refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action make for ordinary business purposes."

- 2. Contractor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this verification is a material term of the contract and Owner is expressly relying on this verification in agreeing to enter into the contract with Contractor.
- 3. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, CONTRACTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS OWNER FROM ALL CLAIMS, CAUSES OF ACTION, LEGAL PROCEEDINGS, DAMAGES, COSTS, FEES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO AN ACTUAL OR ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATION BY CONTRACTOR PROVIDED HEREUNDER.

[Signatures on Following Page]

### Prohibition on Boycotting Israel Verification [Continued]

Name: Cody Styrenz

State of Texas
County of Montgomery

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Locky Styling, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document and, being by me first duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained in Paragraph 1A and B are true and correct.

(Personalized Seal)



Notary Public's Signature

Receipt and incorporation into the above referenced contract hereby agreed to and acknowledged by:

Richard Trainm, City Administrator City of Montgomery, Texas From: citycopier@ci.montgomery.tx.us Date: Feb 5, 2020 at 3:41:59 PM

To: cskyvara@icloud.com

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTE	T Ch. A Francisco	the same of the sa	-
THE OF MICHESTE	ED PARTIES	FC	ORM 1295
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 8 4 there are interested parties Complete Nos. 1, 2, 8, 8, and 6 if there are no satelested	5. 3 Dodina	OFFICE U	1 of 1
<ol> <li>Name of business entity thing form, and the city, etc of business.</li> <li>Cody's Lawn Service</li> </ol>	asoly e'giline seenleud ert to grisuoo and e	CERTIFICATION Certificate Number 2020-584606	ON OF FILING
Monigomory. TX United States  Name of governmental entity or state against that is being filed.  City of Monigomery	a piuty to the contract for which the form is	Date Filed: -02/06/2020	
Provide the identification number used by the govern description of the services, goods, as other property 2020-yrn	nimental entity of atme agency to track or identify	Date Acknowledge	
2020-yrn Grounds Maintenance	to an provided under the contract	The second second pro-	D9.00 L
Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busing	ess)   (check o	of interest opplicable)
Cody, Skyvere	Montgomery, TX United States	X	Intermedian
. The state of the			<del> </del>
			7-34:: UMC::-17-28/1
RECEIVED SY:		-	
FEG 0 5 2020 2:28 pm			
HAILEY CRULLA			TOTAL TOTAL STREET
Check only if there is NO interested Party.			
NSWORN DECLARATION	22.23.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11		
oy namo is 10dy Sylvers	ond my date of bin	INO 19/16/189	<u> </u>
by nodinan in 1372 Samuel Antonia for Long in	(cky) (statu)	- 773// <sub>6</sub>	LLS.
declars under penalty of partiny that the foregoing is true on	till combat.		
xecontrol in Mentioner	County, Scale of 12 461 on the 5		20_10
Timulty Regve Johnson My Schmister Expres 12,200(2022 10 No. 131617725	boy. Aprem	ŷzcadij	(Anz.)
70000000000000000000000000000000000000	Algoritor of numerized agent of contract granted	ny businosa entity	
provided by Texas Ethics Communication W	www.eihlos.sidie.xv	Version VI	1.38600076

ACORD"

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MW/DD/YYYY) 3/11/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(iss) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Rachel Hebert PHONE (A/O, No. Ext): E-MAIL FAX (A/O, No): (409)384-3341 (409) 384-5761 First Insurance Services - Jasper & Montgomery P-MAIL ADDRESS: rhebert@latinsurance.net 300 S Wheeler St NAIC # INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE 75951 Jasper TΧ INSURERA: Markel Insurance Company 38970 INSURED INSURER B: Service Lloyds Insurance Company 43389 CODY'S LAWN SERVICE, LLC INBURER C: 19728 AUSTIN MCCOMB RD INBURER DI INBURER E: MONTGOMERY 77316-2479 INSURER F: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL2031108566 COVERAGES **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SIJER INSD WVD LIMITS TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 1,000,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE A Х DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 12/6/2019 12/6/2020 B,000 PCG221402 MED EXP (Any one person) \$1000 Dad-Bi, PD Combined -X 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY Par Occurrence GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000,000 PRO \$ Х POLICY OTHER: COMBINED BINGLE LIMIT (En eccident) \$ **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person)** ANY AUTO **6CHEOULED** BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ALL OWNED \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS Ś UMBRELLA LIAB **EACH OCCURRENCE** OCCUR **EXCESS LIAB** AGGREGATE CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$ X PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION 09/01/2020 09/01/2019 SLICWC0052100 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A X E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000 andatory (n NH) ll yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CANCELLATION **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** mmuckleroy@ai.montgomery.tx.t SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN CITY OF MONTGOMERY ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 101 OLD PLANTERSVILLE RD MONTGOMERY, TX 77316 **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** Kyle Yeary/CKEEN